balance, the Company is above the Exchange compliance requirement with Section 1003(a)(iii).

 F-41

23. Subsequent Events

On October 1, 2020 the Company loaned $1,500,000 to SAFI BIOSOLUTIONS, INC. in exchange for a convertible note receivable. The Company also executed a PROCESS
DEVELOPMENT AND CLINICAL MANUFACTURING MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT with SAFI on the same date.

Interest will accrue on the unpaid principal balance at a rate equal to 5% per annum and is not due until the three-year anniversary of the note.

The principal amount, plus accrued interest, will be recorded as a long-term asset.

24. Disclosure of Prior Period Financial Statement Error

The Company revised previously issued condensed consolidated financial statements as of March 31, 2020 and for the three- and nine-month periods ended March 31, 2020 for
an error related to the omission of a share issuance completed during the period (Note 3). A summary of revisions to our previously reported financial statements presented
herein for comparative purposes is included below:

Revised Consolidated Balance Sheets

Consolidated balance sheet
  March 31,2020
(In thousands)  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Subscription receivable  $ -  $ 2,190  $ 2,190
Total current assets   10,304   2,190   12,494
Total Assets   42,220   2,190   44,410
APIC   150,774   2,190   152,964
Total equity   3,957   2,190   6,147
Total liabilities and equity   42,220   2,190   44,410

Revised Consolidated Statement of Operations

  Three Months Ended
  March 31, 2020
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Loss per common share attributable to iBio, Inc. stockholders - basic and diluted  $   (0.06)   0.00   (0.06)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding - basic and diluted (000's)   79,719   290   80,009

  Nine Months Ended
  March 31, 2020
Loss per common share attributable to iBio, Inc. stockholders - basic and diluted  $ (0.74)   0.00   (0.74)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding - basic and diluted (000's)   47,018   96   47,114

 F-42

Exhibit 4.9

DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES
REGISTERED PURSUANT TO SECTION 12 OF THE

SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS AMENDED

iBio, Inc. (the “Company,” “we,” “us,” and “our”) has one class of securities registered under Section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange
Act”), which is our common stock, par value $0.001 per share (the “common stock”).

General

The following is a description of the material terms of our common stock.  This is a summary only and does not purport to be complete. It is subject to and qualified in its
entirety by reference to our Certificate of Incorporation, as amended (the “Certificate of Incorporation”), and our First Amended and Restated Bylaws (the “Bylaws”), each of